

**Present : Dr. Moumita Bhattacharya**  
**Additional District & Sessions Judge**  
**2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Contai.**

**S.T.87 /2022**

**(CNR No.WBEM09-000354-2019)**

**Order No. 06 dated 21.03.2023**

Today is fixed for further examination in chief of PW-1.

Sole accused person on C.B is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP in charge also files hazira. Ld. Defence counsel is present.

Ld. Pp submitted before the Court that inspite of repeated messages from his end to the Bhupati Nagar P.S to produce the seized alamats which had been sent to the CFSL , Kolkata, Bhupatinagar P.S is not producing the same for which he cannot proceed with the examination of the witnesses. He produced the report of S.I Uttam Bangal in this regard wherein it is stated that serial no. 1 to 4 of the seizure list have been sent to the CFSL on 27-05-2011 and sl. no. 5 has been destroyed as per order of the Ld. ACJM, Contai. The Ld. PP drew attention of the Court to the report dt. 28-07-2014 of Bhupatinagar P.S which is available in his C.D. wherein it is stated that the report has already been sent to this Court. If that be so, the Ld. PP submitted that the alamats should have been collected by the Bhupatinagar P.S by now and they cannot evade their responsibility by stating that they have been sent to the CFSL. He prayed for necessary direction in this regard. The Ld. Counsel for the defence raised no objection.

Having heard the Ld. PP and after perusing through the record and the C.D as well as the report of the Bhupatinagar P.S, I hereby direct the O.C Bhupatinagar P.S to immediately take the necessary steps to collect the seized alamats sent to the CFSL and produce them before this Court on the next date without fail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C Bhupatinagar P.S for information and strict compliance through G.R.O Contai.

Fix **08-05-2023** for production of alamat.

Dic. & Corr. by me.

S/d-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Contai

S/d-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Contai.